by the City to be used or worn by the part-time employee shall be provided or paid for by the City. 

SECTION 9. RETIREMENT PLAN. Upon hire, the employee will be enrolled in a retirement 
plan in accordance with CalPERS membership status. Part time employees that are not already 
members of CalPERS shall be limited to nine hundred and ninety-nine (999) work hours in a fiscal 
year unless approved by the City Manager or his/her designee. Once an employee has worked 
one-thousand (1,000) hours in a fiscal year, the employee will be automatically enrolled into 
CalPERS. The employee shall be responsible for paying the mandatory CalPERS employee